

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**WRIT PETITION NO. 4556 OF 2024**

Ankush Anandrao Keriplate.

...Petitioner.

**Versus**

The State of Maharashtra and Another.

...Respondents.

*Balwant Salunkhe for the Petitioner.*

*Mr. A. A. Naik, APP for the Respondent-State.*

**Coram : M. S. Karnik &  
Sharmila U. Deshmukh, JJ.**

**Date : October 14, 2025.**

**P. C. :**

1. Office record indicates that Respondent No.2 is not yet served.
2. Issue fresh notice to Respondent No.2, returnable on **26<sup>th</sup> November 2025**. The In-charge of concerned police station to ensure that notice is duly served.

**[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]**

**[M. S. Karnik, J.]**