

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 4556 OF 2024**

Ankush Anandrao Keripale

...Petitioner

vs.

State of Maharashtra and anr

...Respondents

Mr. Balwant Salunkhe for the petitioner

Mr. Anand S. Shalgaonkar APP for the State

Mr. Darshan Singh Rajpurohit i/b Mr. Ritesh Thobde for respondent  
no. 2

**CORAM : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.**

**DATE : 5<sup>th</sup> JANUARY 2026.**

IRESH  
MASHAL

**P.C.**

Digitally signed  
by IRESH  
MASHAL  
Date:  
2026.01.05  
19:35:16  
+0530

1. Learned advocate Mr. Darshan Singh Rajpurohit states that  
he has instructions to appear on behalf of respondent no. 2.

2. Stand over to 19<sup>th</sup> January 2026.

**(NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.)**